

United States
COURT OF APPEALS
for the Ninth Circuit

ALBERT STAIN,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

*Appeal from Judgment of Conviction by the United
States District Court for the District of Oregon.*

G. BERNHARD FEDDE,
1108 S. E. Grand Avenue,
Portland, Oregon,
Counsel for Appellant.

FILED

SEP 15 1955

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Nature of the Case.....	1
Statement of Case.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	6
Argument	8
I. Appellant Made Prima Facie Case: The filing of the Form 150 by the appellant made a prima facie case justifying a change in classification to I-O, and the failure of the local board to consider the form on its merits at all was so arbitrary, capricious and contrary to law as to render the subsequent Order to Report for Induction and the indictment based thereon null and void.....	8
II. Action of Board Without Basis in Fact: The failure of the local board to build a record of affirmative substantial evidence of misrepresen- tation or any rebuttal at all rendered its deni- al of the conscientious objector status with- out basis in fact, and therefore arbitrary, ca- pricious and contrary to law.....	12
III. Local Board Procedure Violated Due Process: On the procedural side, the errors and omis- sions of the local board left the record in such improper shape as to deprive the appellant of a right to a personal appearance before the local board, and of a right to an appeal to the state appeal board; and such deprivation constituted a material violation of due process so as to ren- der the Order to Report for Induction and the indictment based thereon null and void.....	15
A. The local board erred in refusing to reopen appellant's classification and meet his prima facie case set forth in the Form 150.....	17

SUBJECT INDEX (Cont.)

	Page
B. The local board erred in failing to write the appellant a letter stating its decision.....	20
C. The local board erred in failing to take any affirmative action continuing the appellant in his earlier I-A classification or placing him in any other classification.....	23
D. The local board erred, after reopening appellant's classification, in failing to make any entry on the back of the Form 100 of its decision.	25
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
Ashauer v. United States (CA 9, 1954), 217 F. 2d 788	13
Bejelis v. United States (CA 6, 1953), 206 F. 2d 354	16
Chernekoff v. United States (CA 9, 1955), 219 F. 2d 721	21
De Moss v. United States (CA 8, 1954), 218 F. 2d 119	16
Dickinson v. United States (1953), 346 U.S. 389, 98 L. Ed. 132, 74 S. Ct. 152	10, 13
Dismuke v. United States (1936), 297 U.S. 167, 80 L. Ed. 1011, 56 S. Ct. 594	16
Estep v. United States (1946), 327 U.S. 114, 90 L. Ed. 567, 66 S. Ct. 423	10, 15
Ex parte Fabiani (E.D. Pa., 1952), 105 F. Supp. 139	16
Kessler v. Strecker (1939), 307 U.S. 22, 83 L. Ed. 1082, 59 S. Ct. 694	21
Knox v. United States (CA 9, 1952), 200 F. 2d 398	24, 26
N.L.R.B. v. Cherry Cotton Mills (CA 5, 1938), 98 F. 2d 444	16
Rempel v. United States (CA 10, 1955), 220 F. 2d 949	12
Schuman v. United States (CA 9, 1953), 208 F. 2d 801	13
United States v. Fry (CA 2, 1953), 203 F. 2d 638	22
United States v. Graham (N.D.N.Y., 1952), 108 F. Supp. 794	16
United States v. Laier (N.D. Calif. S.D., 1943), 52 F. Supp. 392	26
United States v. Packer (CA 2, 1952), 200 F. 2d 540, rev'd. in 346 U.S. 1 on other grounds	24
United States v. Peebles (CA 7, 1955), 220 F. 2d 114	18

TABLE OF CASES (Cont.)

	Page
United States v. Peterson (N.D. Calif. S.D., 1944), 53 F. Supp. 760.....	26
United States v. Romano (S.D.N.Y., 1952), 103 F. Supp. 597	26
United States v. Vincelli (CA 2, 1954), 216 F. 2d 681	14, 17, 24
United States v. Zieber (CA 3, 1947), 161 F. 2d 90.....	16, 18
Ver Mehren v. Sirmyer (CA 8, 1929), 36 F. 2d 876.....	16, 22

MISCELLANEOUS CITATIONS

41 American Bar Association Journal 709 (August 1955): Shipley, "Selective Service: Finality of Draft Board Decisions".....	11, 15
Selective Service Act of 1948, 50 U.S.C.A. App. Sec. 456 (j)	17
Selective Service Regulations:	
1623.4 (d) and (e).....	25
1624.1	22
1625.2	17, 22
1625.4	20
1625.11	23, 24
1625.12	22, 23
1625.13	23, 24
